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SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

HISTORY OF TEAM CHAMPIONS

SPECTRUM ENTERAINMENT COMPLEX, WYOMING MICH.

Monday, May 3
10 a.m. - 5:30 p.m. Hotel check-in (The Plaza Grand Rapids)
ISC equipment registration (Spectrum Entertainment Complex)

Depart for ISC official practice

10 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.
5:15 p.m. - 5:30 p.m.

6 p.m.-7p.m. ISC official practice (Spectrum Entertainment Complex)
Tuesday, May 4

8:15am. ISC participants meet in hotel lobby

9:30 a.m. - 12:30 p.m. ISC qualifying (six games)

12:30 p.m. - 2 p.m. Competition break, re-oil

2 p.m.-3:30 p.m. 1SC Round 1 - match play (three games, total pins)
Wednesday, May 5

6:15a.m. ISC participants meet in hotel lobby

7:30 a.m. - 9 a.m. 1SC Round 2 - match play (three games, total pins)
9.a.m. - 10:30 a.m. ISC Round 3 - match play (three games, total pins)
8a.m.-3p.m. ITC check-in and registration (Spectrum Entertainment Complex)

3:30 p.m. - 4:30 p.m. Practice Session - 16 Men's Teams

5:30 p.m. - 6:30 p.m. Practice Session - 16 Women's Teams

Thursday, May 6

7am.-10am. Men'’s Qualifying - 12 Baker Games
11am.-1pm. Men'’s Round 1 - Match Play
1p.m.-2p.m. Competition break, re-oil

2 p.m.-5p.m. Women's Qualifying - 12 Baker Games

6 p.m.- 8 p.m. Women's Round 1 - Match Play

Friday, May 7

7am.-9am. Men'’s Round 2 - Match Play

10a.m. - 12 p.m. Women's Round 2 - Match Play
12p.m.-1pm. Competition break, re-oil

1p.m.-3p.m. Men’s and Women’s Round 3 - Match Play
3p.m.-5pm. Men'’s and Women’s Round 4 - Match Play
5p.m.-7 p.m. Men'’s and Women’s Round 5 - Match Play
7p.m.-9p.m. Men'’s and Women’s Round 6 - Match Play
Saturday, May 8

7am.-9am. Men’s and Women’s Round 7 - Match Play (if necessary)

Session 1- 10 a.m. 1SC Semifinals Men Match Play - One-Game Total Pinfall
1SC Semifinals Men Match Play - One-Game Total Pinfall
ISC Finals Men Match Play - One-Game Total Pinfall
12:30 p.m. ITC Women'’s Finals

Intermission
ISC Semifinals Women Match Play - One-Game Total Pinfall
1SC Semifinals Women Match Play - One-Game Total Pinfall
ISC Finals Women Match Play - One-Game Total Pinfall

7p.m. ITC Men'’s Finals

Session 2 - 4:30 p.m.

Y- BOWL@Y

All rounds leading up to the nationally televised finals will be streamed live on BowITV.com.

CHAMPIONSHIPS ON TELEVISION

Year
2020
2019

2018
2017

2016
2015

2014
2013

2012

2011

2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001

2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991

1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981

1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975

Site

Event Not Conducted
Dayton, Ohio
Lincoln, Neb.
Baton Rouge, La.
Wichita, Kan
Wichita, Kan.
Reno, Nev.
Lincoln, Neb.
Lincoln, Neb.
Columbus, Ga.
El Paso, Texas
Rockford, IIl.
Wichita, Kan.
Wichita, Kan.
Rockford, Ill.
Rockford, IIl.
Tulsa, Okla.
Tulsa, Okla.
Buffalo, N.Y.
Grand Rapids, Mich.
Wichita, Kan.
Wichita, Kan.
Madison, Wis.
Kansas City, Mo.
Kansas City, Mo.
Knoxville, Tenn.
Carson City, Nev.
Indianapolis
Milwaukee
Columbus, Ohio
Portland, Ore.
Las Vegas
Denver

Omaha, Neb.
Houston
Milwaukee

San Jose, Calif.
St. Louis
Orlando, Fla.

St. Louis
Milwaukee
Milwaukee
Milwaukee

San Antonio
Oklahoma City
Dayton, Ohio

Men’s Champion Women's Champion
Event Not Conducted Event Not Conducted
Webber International Robert Morris-lllinois
McKendree Lindenwood

Webber International* McKendree
McKendree Webber International
Wichita State North Carolina A&T
Lindenwood Robert Morris-lllinois

Robert Morris-lllinois
Webber International
Fresno State

Wichita State
Wichita State
Wichita State
Saginaw Valley State
Saginaw Valley State
Lindenwood

Kansas

Wichita State
Western lllinois
Western Illinois
West Texas A&M
Western Illinois
Wichita State
Saginaw Valley State
Nebraska

Wichita State
Wichita State
Wichita State
William Paterson
Saginaw Valley State
Nebraska

Cal State-Fullerton
Erie CC

Wichita State

Erie CC
Wisconsin-La Crosse
Buffalo State
Vincennes
Washington State
Arizona State
Wichita State
California
Minnesota

West Liberty

South Carolina
Wisconsin-La Crosse

Maryland Eastern Shore
Webber International
Maryland Eastern Shore
Webber International
Wichita State
Pikeville
Wichita State
Lindenwood
Wichita State
Pikeville
Central Missouri State
Morehead State
Nebraska
Morehead State
Nebraska
Morehead State
Nebraska
West Texas A&M
Nebraska
Wichita State
William Paterson
West Texas State
Nebraska
Wichita State
Morehead State
West Texas State
West Texas State
Wichita State
West Texas State
Indiana State
West Texas State
Erie CC
Arizona State
Erie CC
Penn State
Wichita State
Wichita State
San Jose State
Wichita State

*Title Vacated

HISTORY OF SINGLES CHAMPIONS

Year
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004

Men
Event Not Conducted

Tom Hankey, Webber International

Kenny Ryan, Robert Morris-lllinois
Nick Pate, Midland

Daniel Hanson, Robert Morris-lllin
Michael Tang, San Jose State
Francois Lavoie, Wichita State

0is

Aaron Lorincz, Saginaw Valley State

Geoffrey Young, Wichita State
Kyle Barnes, Middle Tennessee

Chris Bardol, Robert Morris-lllinois

Adam Chase, St. John's

Dan Vick, Rochester Tech

Tim Pfeifer, Robert Morris-Pa.
Brian Valenta, Lindenwood
P.J. Haggerty, Fresno State
Cory Simmons, Newman

Women

Event Not Conducted

Breanna Clemmer, McKendree
Stephanie Schwartz, Stephen F. Austin
Sydney Brummett, Wichita State
Emily Eckhoff, Hastings

Emily Eckhoff, Hastings

Diana Zavjalova, Webber Int.
Kristina Mickelson, Nebraska
Georgia Drewes, Newman
Brittni Hamilton, Vanderbilt
Jenn Boisselle, Central Florida
Daniela Alvarado, Wichita State
Jennifer Wright, Pikeville

Elysia Current, Wichita State
Olivia Sandham, Wichita State
Bianca Montagnino, Newman
Shannon Pluhowsky, Nebraska

@®CBS SPORTS
NETWORK

The Intercollegiate Singles Championships and
Intercollegiate Team Championships will air
nationally on CBS Sports Network starting in May.
Please check your local TV listings for the ISC and
ITC on CBS Sports Network.

TV SCHEDULE (all show times are Eastern)
Tuesday, May 11 at 8 p.m.: Women'’s Singles
Tuesday, May 18 at 8 p.m.: Men’s Singles
Tuesday, May 25 at 6:30 p.m.: Women’s Team
Tuesday, June 1 at 8 p.m.: Men's Team
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Location: Whiting, Ind.
Head coach: Mike Kubacki

Sectional finish: First - Addison
Team Ranking System power rating: 1

Roster:

Daniel Chin, Daly City, Calif. - Jr.
Stefano Cittadino, Fairport, N.Y. - So.
Dylan Dobran, Centerville, Ohio - Jr.
Kyle Johnston, Mishawaka, Ind. - Jr.
Kevin McCune, Munster, Ind. - Sr.
Shaun Quinn Jr., Evergreen Park, IIl. - Sr.
Jakob Sisk, Rossville, Ind. - Sr.

Pete Vergos, Apopka, Fla. - Sr.

Location: Franklin Springs, Ga.

Head coach: Joey Kendrick

Sectional finish: Second - Smyrna

Team Ranking System power rating: 18

Roster:

Nick Dischinger, Woodstock, Ga. - Fr.
Josh Doneghy, Marietta, Ga. - Jr.

Steven Faulkner, Butner, N.C. - Sr.

David Hooper, Greenville, S.C. - Sr.
Stephen Lackey, Warner Robbins, Ga. - Jr.
Ryan Lopano, Little River, S.C. - Sr.
Patrick Phillips, Roseboro, N.C. - Jr.
Peyton Smith, Loganville, Ga. - Sr.

CRIMSON

WAVE

INTERCOLLEGIATE
TEAM CHAMPIONSHIPS
MEN'S FIELD

Location: Fort Wayne, Ind.

Head coach: Jeff Dreyfus

Sectional finish: Third - Addison

Team Ranking System power rating: 10

Roster:

Jacob Balser, Parkersburg, W.Va. - Sr.
Jakob Bowden, Oshawa, Ontario, Canada - Sr.
Tyler DeJonge, Zeeland, Mich. - Sr.

Cory Hersha, Larwill, Ind. - Sr. 'I' E c H

Dawson Maier, Newport News, Va. - Sr.
Dillon McArthur, Davison, Mich. - Sr.

Marcus McClain, Lincoln Park, Mich. - Jr. I
Patrick Schwartz, Dayton, Ohio - Sr.

Location: Southfield, Mich.

Head coach: Jonathan Putti

Sectional finish: Third - Dayton
Team Ranking System power rating: 9

Roster:

Brendan Ashley, Davison, Mich. - Fr.

David Decruydt, St. Clair Shores, Mich. - So.
Taran Heersma, Utica, Mich. - Sr.

Cody Johnston, Sandusky, Mich. - Sr.

Jacob Kujawa, Sterling Heights, Mich. - So.
Mitchell Rusinek, Canton, Mich. - Jr.

Noah Samuels, Canton, Mich. - Fr.

Michael Weber, Tonawanda, N.Y. - Fr.

Location: St. Charles, Mo.

Head coach: Randy Lightfoot

Sectional finish: Fourth - Dallas

Team Ranking System power rating: 14

Roster:

CJ Bakoylis, Davenport, lowa - Sr.
Zachary Carter, Portage, Ind. - Sr.
Brandon Cruz, Tampa, Fla. - Jr.
Kaleb East, Twinsburg, Ohio - So.
Garrett Jolly, Potosi, Mo. - So.

Mac Leightner, Springfield, Va. - Sr.
Troy Owens Jr., Pasadena, Md. - Fr.
Drew Sacks, Vandalia, Ohio - So.

Location: Lebanon, Ill.

Head coach: Dennis Knepper

Sectional finish: Third - Smyrna

Team Ranking System power rating: 13

Roster:

Kolby Bennett, Lebanon, Pa. - Fr.
Connor Brink, Penfield, N.Y. - Fr.

Jake Feher, Levittown, Pa. - So.

Seth Gass, Dix, Ill. - Jr.

Andrew Lazarchick, Brick, N.J. - Jr.
Jacob Nimtz, Loves Park, Ill. - Sr.
Andrew Orf, OFallon, Ill. - Sr.

Dylan Zimmerman, Harrisburg, Pa. - Sr.

Location: Pulaski, Tenn.

Head coach: Bob Learn Jr.

Sectional finish: Third - Dallas

Team Ranking System power rating: 20

Roster:

Tyler Betz, Roseville, Calif. - Fr.

Keith Davis, Kernersville, N.C. - Jr.

lan Fitzpatrick, Claremont, N.H. - So.
Jacob McElwee, Nashville, Tenn. - Jr.
Zack Nelson, Kingsport, Tenn. - Sr.

Jalen Pass, Winston-Salem, N.C. - So.
Nathan Samuels, Coral Springs, Fla. - So.
Hayden Stippich, Erie, Pa. - So.

Location: Fremont, Neb.

Head coach: Bill Holbrook

Sectional finish: Tied for First - Dallas
Team Ranking System power rating: 16

Roster:

Isiah Bautista, Jacksonville, Fla. - So.
Jacob Frazier, Vancouver, Wash. - So.
Logan Gear, Shawnee, Okla. - Fr.
Tyler Hunter, Smithton, Ill. - Jr.

Blake Massey, Topeka, Kan. - Jr.
Chris Myers, Panama City, Fla. - Jr.
Brandon Ogden, Lebanon, IIl. - Fr.
Kris Yadao, Pearl City, Hawaii - Sr.




Location: Cedar Rapids, lowa

Head coach: Andy Diercks

Sectional finish: Fourth - Addison
Team Ranking System power rating: 8

Roster:

Darin Bloomquist, Rhinelander, Wis. - Jr.
Alex Diercks, Marion, lowa - Sr.

Jared Durant, Rice, Minn. - Jr.

Isaac Erickson, Littitz, Pa. - So.

lan Ridgway, Naperville, IIl. - Jr.

Max Roers, Maple Grove, Minn. - Jr.

Kai Yamada, Kaneohe, Hawaii - Fr.

Josh Zilk, Virginia Beach, Va. - So.

Location: Pikeville, Ky.

Head coach: Kyle Wilson

Sectional finish: Second - Dayton

Team Ranking System power rating: 15

Roster:

Benjamin Bailey, Maitland, Fla. - Fr.
Matteo Cittadino, Fairport, N.Y. - Jr.
Jonathan Lovett, Columbia, S.C. - Sr.
Dylan Mishak, North Ridgeville, Ohio - Fr.
Bryce Oliver, Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio - Fr.
Paul Sacks, Vandalia, Ohio - Jr.

Parker Spencer, Louisville, Ky. - Jr.

Ryan Taylor, Hamilton, N.J. - Fr.
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Location: Davenport, lowa

Head coach: Eric Littig

Sectional finish: Fourth - Dayton

Team Ranking System power rating: 5

Roster:

Justin Aboud, San Jose, Calif. - Fr.
Cameron Crowe, Orland Park, IIl. - So.
Zack Denton, Waverly, lowa - Jr.
Brandon Dodge, North Bend, Neb. - Sr.
William Jones, Anoka, Minn. - So.

Seth Sikkema, Fulton, IIl. - Jr.

Dakota Solonka, Indianapolis - Sr.
Nathan Stubler, LaSalle, IIl. - Sr.

Location: Joliet, IIl.

Head coach: Tony Talley

Sectional finish: Fourth - Smyrna

Team Ranking System power rating: 7

Roster:

Alec Dudley, Anchorage, Alaska - Sr.
Nicholas Howard, Machesney Park, Ill. - Jr.
Jacob Hubbs, Romeoville, Ill. - Sr.
Christopher Kelly, La Grange, Ill. - Jr.
Robert Kicmal, La Grange, Ill. - Sr.

Eric Kramer, Bolingbrook, IlI. - Sr.

Theron Mitchell, South Chicago Heights, IIl. - Jr.

Michael Nape Jr., Yorkville, Ill. - Jr.

Location: Babson Park, Fla.

Head coach: Del Warren

Sectional finish: First - Smyrna

Team Ranking System power rating: 11

Roster:

Charles Bostic, Atlanta - Fr.

Stephen Delong, Clearwater, Fla. - Sr.

Tom Hankey, Great Barrington, Mass. - Jr.
Nick Howard, Largo, Fla. - Sr.

Nick Larsen, Cape Coral, Fla. - So.

Matt Stephens, Egg Harbor Township, N.Y. - Sr.
Chris Trotta, Shirley, N.Y. - Grad.

AJ Wolstenholme, Trevose, Pa. - Fr.

Location: Wichita, Kan.

Head coach: Rick Steelsmith

Sectional finish: Tied for First - Dallas
Team Ranking System power rating: 4

Roster:

Brandon Biondo, Carpentersville, Ill. - Sr.
Briley Haugh, Faribault, Minn. - Sr.
Cameron Hurwitz, Rochester, N.Y. - Fr.
Alec Keplinger, Coldwater, Mich. - So.
Richard Paul, Mulvane, Kan. - Fr.

TJ Rock, Las Vegas - So.

Nick Sommer, Rockford, IIl. - Jr.

Location: Oskaloosa, lowa

Head coach: Brandon Brooks

Sectional finish: Second - Addison

Team Ranking System power rating: 19

Roster:

Jake Cook, Keokuk, lowa - Jr.
Ryan Dudley, Anchorage, Alaska - Jr. X
Brandon Freese, Marshalltown, lowa - Sr.
Dawson Greene, Ottumwa, lowa - Fr.
Aleksander Kostric, Koper, Slovenia - Sr.

Rok Kostric, Koper, Slovenia - Sr.

Albert Liggins, Charleston, S.C. - Jr.
Jayson Miner, Silvis, IIl. - Jr.

Location: Whitewater, Wis.

Head coach: Shawn Wochner

Sectional finish: Second - Dayton
Team Ranking System power rating: 2

Roster:

Drake Bazzy, Flat Rock, Mich. - So.
Brett Beuthin, Rockton, IIl. - Jr.
Andrew Gross, Germantown, Wis. - Jr.
Garrett Meadows, Springfield, Va. - Fr.
Brandon Mooney, Roscoe, IIl. - Sr.

Ty Peterson, Amherst, Wis. - Jr.

Quinn Sheehy, Sun Prairie, Wis. - Jr.

Donovan Thomas, Longmont, Colo. - Jr. \
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W

BAKER |WILDCATS

Location: Baldwin City, Kan.

Head coach: Cheryl Keslar

Sectional finish: Second - Addison

Team Ranking System power rating: 10

Roster:

Allayna Bell, Hoyt, Kan. - Jr.

Megan Carpenter, San Diego - Sr.
Kristina Harris, Puyallup, Wash. - So.
Hailey Howard, Westminster, Colo. - Jr.
Caitlin Lucas, Edmond, Okla. - So.
Emily Stamper, Olathe, Kan. - So.

DELAWARE STATE | HORNETS
Location: Dover, Del.

Head coach: Elysia Current

Sectional finish: First - Dayton

Team Ranking System power rating: 29

Roster:

Alyssa Breidegam, Reading Pa. - Fr.
Emily Garl, Reading, Pa. - So.

Saralyne Nassberg, Modesto, Calif. - Fr.
Melissa Ortega, Alexandria, Va. - Grad.
Kaitlyn Robb, Swedesboro, N.J. - Jr.
Stefanny Toala, Tucson, Ariz. - Jr.
Ellyana Williams, McKinney, Texas - Fr.

Bowling
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LAWRENCE TECH |BLUE DEVILS
Location: Southfield, Mich.

Head coach: Kevin Wemyss

Sectional finish: Third - Dayton

Team Ranking System power rating: 5

Roster:

Allison Clark, Twin Lakes, Wis. - Fr.

Sydney Clark, Shelby Township, Mich. - Jr.
Carly Dlugos, Livonia, Mich. - Fr.

Victoria Giardina, Shelby Township, Mich. - Sr.
Bailey Gipson, Davison, Mich. - Jr.

Caroline Holowenko, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada - Fr.
Laurin Prebelich, Macomb, Mich. - Jr.

Alexandria Smigiel, Clinton Township, Mich. - So.

LINCOLN MEMORIAL | RAILSPLITTERS

Location: Harrogate, Tenn.

Head coach: Torrie Bartalone

Sectional finish: Third - Addison

Team Ranking System power rating: 19

Roster:

Cassidy Anschutz, Webster, N.Y. - Fr.

Jada Bassette, Providence, R.I. - So.
Justine Brookover, Parkersburg, W.Va. - Sr.
Jazelle Lampkin, Henderson, Nev. - Fr.
Olivia Lampkin, Henderson, Nev. - Fr.
Danielle McKerracher, Warwick, R.I. - Fr.
Alexa Poston, Kensington, Md. - So.

Tyra Sanchez, Honolulu - Sr.

* QUBICATAM

LOUISIANA TECH | BULLDOGS

Location: Ruston, La.

Head coach: Matt Nantais

Sectional finish: Third - Dallas

Team Ranking System power rating: 18

Roster:

Ashley Channell, Morris Chapel, Tenn. - Sr.
Kaitlyn Eder, Lithia, Fla. - Sr.

Danielle Jedlicki, Murfreesboro, Tenn. - So.
Allie Leiendecker, Wooster, Ohio - So.
Lindsay Manning, Lebanon, Tenn. - Jr.
Kalia Patterson, Charlotte, N.C. - Jr.

Emily Rettig, Cumming, Ga. - Jr.

Baileigh Snow, Murfreesboro, Tenn. - Fr.

MARYVILLE | SAINTS
Location: St. Louis

Head coach: Brandi Branka
Sectional finish: Fourth - Smyrna

Team Ranking System power rating: 43

Roster:
Laura Bartelt, Machesney Park, Ill. - Fr.
Bailey Delrose, Crest Hill, Ill. - Jr.

Natalie Heltne, O'Fallon, III. - Fr.
Noelle Phillips, Traverse City, Mich. - Fr.
Macailin Rodriguez, Kentwood, Mich. - Jr.

Leah Samuelson-Burkeybile, East Moline, IlI. - Sr.

Brianna Schmidt, Algonquin, Ill. - Fr.
Keagan Trexler, Cicero, Ind. - So.

MCKENDREE | BEARCATS

Location: Lebanon, Ill.

Head coach: Shannon O'Keefe

Sectional finish: First - Smyrna

Team Ranking System power rating: 20

Roster:

Isabel Allen, Grendon, United Kingdom - Fr.
Isabella Correa, Cali, Colombia - Sr.

Hope Gramly, Aubrey, Texas - Jr.

Rebecca Hagerman, Loves Park, IIl. - So.
Britaney Myers, Stillwater, N.Y. - Sr.

Maranda Pattison, Redwood Valley, Calif. - So.
Kayla Smith, Salem, IIl. - So.

MONMOUTH | HAWKS
Location: West Long Branch, N.J.

Head coach: Karen Grygiel

Sectional finish: Second - Dayton

Team Ranking System power rating: 35

Roster:

Maria Aguiluz, San Jose, Costa Rica - Fr.
Camelia Coffman, Roseville, Calif. - Sr.
Jenna Lehrer, Commack, N.Y. - Fr.

Jamie Phelan, Happy Valley, Australia - Fr.
Danielle Seaman, Chesterfield, Mich. - Jr.
Skylar Smith, New Milford, Conn. - Jr.
Saige Yamada, Kaneohe, Hawaii - Jr.
Amanda Zappacosta, Reading, Pa. - Sr.
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MOUNT MERCY | MUSTANGS

Location: Cedar Rapids, lowa

Head coach: Andy Diercks

Sectional finish: First - Addison

Team Ranking System power rating: 1

Roster:

Ayra Aminuddin, Selangor, Malaysia - So.
Cassidy Courey, Brooklyn Center, Minn. - Sr.
Megan Kolberg, Sycamore, IIl. - Fr.

Brynna Madison, Lincoln, Neb. - Fr.

Ashley Sundstrom, Cedar Rapids, lowa - So.
Mackenzie Ullian, New Lenox, Ill. - Fr.
Sydney Urben, Dorr, Mich. - Jr.

Jenna Williams, Homosassa, Fla. - So.

MOUNT ST. MARY’'S |[MOUNTAINEERS
Location: Emmitsburg, Md.

Head coach: Kenneth DeGraaf

Sectional finish: Second - Smyrna

Team Ranking System power rating: 11

Roster:

Alyssa Alexander, Fremont, Calif. - Fr.
Katherine Corbin, Romney, W.Va. - Fr.
Rebecca Dodson, Panama City, Fla. - Jr.
Kayla Durbala, Gaithersburg, Md. - Jr.
Barbara Hawes, Flint, Mich. - Jr.
Danielle Milo, Orchard Park, N.Y. - Jr.
Tamera Stanton, Baltimore - Jr.
Amanda Yeung, Newark, Del. - So.

NEWMAN | JETS

Location: Wichita, Kan.

Head coach: Billy Murphy

Sectional finish: Fourth - Dallas

Team Ranking System power rating: 15

Roster:

Hannah Abney, Corbett, Ore. - Sr.
Madelyn Conrad, Lincoln, Neb. - Jr.
Morgan Cooper, Gloucester Point, Va. - So.
Madison Douglass, Wichita, Kan. - Sr.
Abigail Franklin, Buckeye, Ariz. - So.

Addy Schifflebein, Mulvane, Kan. - So.
Destiny Truly, Wichita, Kan. - Jr.

Leanne Vastbinder, Winter Park, Fla. - Sr.

NORTH CAROLINA A&T | AGGIES

Location: Greensboro, N.C.

Head coach: Kim Kearney

Sectional finish: Third - Smyrna

Team Ranking System power rating: 3

Roster:

Cristina Acosta, Carolina, Puerto Rico - Jr.
Laura Garcia, Cali, Colombia - Fr.
Melanie Katen, San Jose, Calif. - Fr.

Ana Olaya, Bogota, Colombia - Sr.

Ericka Quesada, Heredia, Costa Rica - Jr.
Cameron Strombeck, Durham, N.C. - Sr.
Lauren Tomaszewski, OFallon, Ill. - So.
Pamela Warr, Virginia Beach, Va. - Jr.

ST. AMBROSE | FIGHTING BEES

Location: Davenport, lowa

Head coach: Steve Jaros

Sectional finish: Fourth - Dayton

Team Ranking System power rating: 9

Roster:

Karsyn Burgess, Mt. Prospect, lll. - Jr.
Kayla Devine, Blaine, Minn. - Fr.
Megan Hess, Granger, lowa - Jr.
Hannah Jaros, Yorkville, Ill. - Sr.
Heather Motley, Coal Valley, Ill. - Fr.
Addy Nelson, Gregory, S.D. - So.
Christin Swank, Muscatine, lowa - Sr.
Erin Williams, St. Louis - Fr.

STEPHEN F. AUSTIN | LADYJACKS

Location: Nacogdoches, Texas

Head coach: Amber Lemke

Sectional finish: Second - Dallas

Team Ranking System power rating: 30

Roster:

Carlene Beyer, Ogdensburg, Wis. - Jr.
Dakota Faichnie, Innisfil, Ontario, Canada - Sr.
Crystal George, Kenosha, Wis. - Fr.
Megan George, Kenosha, Wis. - Fr.
Sarah Gill, Attleboro, Mass. - Sr.

Annie Leihardt, Georgetown, Texas - Sr.
Sarah Voiers, Valparaiso, Ind. - Sr.
Tommie White, Sparks, Nev. - So.

WICHITA STATE | SHOCKERS
Location: Wichita, Kan.

Head coach: Holly Harris

Sectional finish: First - Dallas

Team Ranking System power rating: 2

Roster:

Sierra Ciesiolka, Harker Heights, Texas - Sr.
Madisyn Hansen, Derby, Kan. - Jr.

Addie Herzberg, Wichita, Kan. - Jr.

Sydney Hollinger, Lewes, Del. - Fr.

Madison Janack, Myrtle Beach, S.C. - Jr.

Sarah Klassen, St. Catharines, Ontario, Canada - Jr.
Olivia Komorowski, Oshkosh, Wis. - Jr.

WISCONSIN-WHITEWATER | WARHAWKS
Location: Whitewater, Wis.

Head coach: Leann Sullivan

Sectional finish: Fourth - Addison

Team Ranking System power rating: 55

Roster:
Karlee Barton, Joliet, Il. - Sr.
Mary Conneely, Des Plaines, IIl. - Sr.

Kelsey Jaeger, New London, Wis. - Jr.

Sam Knab, Antioch, IIl. - Jr. @
Caitlin Mertins, Racine, Wis. - Jr. 3
Rachel Nelson, Poplar Grove, Ill. - Fr. ﬂ

Taylor Purgett, Marshfield, Wis. - Jr. °

Kylie Wright, Dickeyville, Wis. - Jr.
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Records

INTERCOLLEGIATE TEAM CHAMPIONSHIPS

o

Recap =

2019 INTERCOLLEGIATE CHAMPIONSHIPS

——

OVERALL EVENT BAKER SYSTEM ROBERT MORRIS-ILLINOIS WOMEN, WEBBER INTERNATIONAL MEN WIN 2019 ITC
APPEARANCES | MOST BY TEAMS TITLES | FIRST BY JUNIOR COLLEGES GAMES | HIGHEST BY TEAMS The Robert Morris-lllinois women continued their o P (6] In Game 3, Webber sandwiched an open frame and a
Men Men Men comeback ways in the title match at the 2019 . - s - spare between six strikes during the first eight frames, but

38 Wichita State, 1980-81, 1983-84, 1986-
2012, 2014-19, 2021

25 Arizona State, 1976, 1979, 1981-83, 1985,
1988, 1990-92, 1994-98, 2000-04, 2006,
2008-10, 2018

22 Nebraska, 1985, 1988-97, 1999, 2000-07,
2009-10

Women

45  Wichita State, 1975-80, 1982-2019, 2021

27 West Texas A&M, 1975, 1979, 1981-83,
1985-94, 1996-99, 2003-07, 2010-12

27 Erie CC, 1977-80, 1982-85, 1987-2002,

Vincennes, 1983

Women

Erie CC, 1980

TITLES | FIRST TO WIN TWO

Men

Wisconsin-La Crosse, 1975, 1985

Women

Wichita State, 1975, 1977

300 Webber International, 2009
Lindenwood, 2013
Notre Dame-College, 2013
Wichita State, 2014

Women
299 Lindenwood, 2012
289 San Jose State, 1990
Morehead State, 1995

16-GAME TOTALS | HIGHEST BY TEAMS

Intercollegiate Team Championships, while Webber
International’s senior anchor closed his collegiate career
with a title at Poelking Lanes South in Dayton, Ohio.

The women'’s title match not only went to a deciding fifth
game, but also came down to the last bowler, Robert
Morris-lllinois senior Courtney Ermisch.

Needing two strikes and four pins to give her team the
title, Ermisch struck on her first shot and buried the
second. She then put down nine more pins for a 183-177
victory and the title.

“That is the stuff that, in your dream, you need a double or

the tournament’s most valuable player. “We didn't have
another game to wait, it was either go-time or time to go

Lawrence Tech wouldn't go quietly despite some struggles.
After a strike in the ninth, Lawrence Tech filled 20 pins in the
10th frame to set the stage for Webber.

Needing a mark to secure the Helmer Cup, Russo stepped
up in the 10th frame and buried a strike on his first offering
to give the program its second ITC title. Webber won the
game 209-181.

“I'just kept telling the guys to give me a shot,” said Russo,
who was selected as the tournament’s most valuable player.
“I like those clutch moments. When something means so
much to me, | find a way to dig deep. It's the type of bowling
I like to pride myself on.”

5005, 2009-10 Men - three to win it, and you get it,” Ermisch said. “Obviously, home. In this team, we never give up, we never quit.”
! RUNNER-UP FINISHES | MOST 3,552 Sagllnaw Valley State, 2008 winning a title has been a dream forever and this is Joining Ermisch on the all-tournament team were Along with Russo, the Warriors' ITC team consisted of Evan
3,479 Florida State, 1994 insane. | don't have words right now. I'm still shaking, still McKendree's Breanna Clemmer, Alexis Neuer of Delaware  Baranecky, Adam Glickman, Tom Hankey Jr., Brennan
TITLES | MOST 6Men Wichita State. 1984 1988. 1990-92. 2012 3,475 William Paterson, 2008 speechless.” State, Lindenwood'’s Haley Cummings and Olivia Farwell Haugh, Nash Medico, Maxx Tamburrino and Adam
ichita State, , , -92, . ) . i i
5 West Texas A&M. 1981, 1985-86 Women When the Eagles, comprised of Ermisch, Mattie Brandos, of Dugquesne. Farwell aIs_o was selected as the Chris Stoehr ~ Zimmerman.
Men - 18k ' 3,458 Wichita State, 1999 Molly Brandos, Britney Brown, Morgan Petrin, M Sportsmanship Award winner. In addition to Russo and McGrath, selected to the men’
11 Wichita State, 1980, 1987, 1993-95, 1998, 1995, 1997 ' e ' olly Brandos, Britney Brown, Morgan Petrin, Megan _ _ In addition to Russo and McGrath, selected to the men’s
2003, 2008-10. 2015 3 Saginaw Valley State, 1996, 2004, 2009 3,350 Wichita State, 2000 Macunovich, Danyell Chupp and Veronica Dreyfus, lostthe  In the men’s title match, Webber International snagged all-tournament team were Pete Vergos of Calumet, Josh Pate
4 Sagin'aw Valley' State 1991 1997. 2006 2 Washington State, 1980, 1989 3,346 Central Missouri State, 2000 first two games of the women'’s championship match, it a 179-176 victory in Game 1 behind senior Matt Russo’s of Wisconsin-Whitewater and Bryan Hahlen of McKendree.
2007 ' ' ' ' Nebraska, 1994, 1999 simply put them in a familiar position. three-strike 10th frame. It forced Lawrence Tech’s Kyle The Chris Stoehr Sportsmanship Award winner went to
3 Western lllinois, 1999, 2001-02 McKendree, 2013, 2017 } The team lost the opening game of all but one of its five McGrath to double to win, and McGrath buried the first Wichita State’s Wesley Low.
2 Erie CC, 1986, 1988 Women IIV‘I; GAME TOTALS | HIGHEST BY TEAMS matches leading up to the title. shot, but he left a 4 pin on the second delivery. The 16 men’s and 16 women’s teams at the ITC qualified
I n- P en . e .
dponilacoss, 751956 ot e 976109520 000 M 0 i e, 100 b bk st o g KB st DSl b o,
Lindenwood, 2005, 2014 s e S e 1975 1977, 1987-88 3,791 Wichita State, 1992 risses by McKencive for 212185 win, and posted seven ?plneeme oo for Russo. Neﬁﬁ?n“g‘iﬁ‘iﬂ. Topineior bowled 24 Baker qualfying gamesto determine seeding for
McKendree, 2016, 2018 Wiest Texas A&M (State), 1986, 1990-91, 2005 3,774 Southwest Missouri State, 1979 strikes In a 217-181 Lame 4 vidory foforce a deciding 8Me. o \win, Russo struck on his first offering, left a 3-7 split  the double-elimination bracket, which featured best-of-
Webber International, 2012, 2019 McKendree, 2007, 2010, 2018-19 Women “I think the spark of it being ‘now or never’ is kind of on the second shot and clipped the 3 pin on the fill fora  seven Baker matches leading up to the title matches. The
Women 3 Nebraska, 1992, 1994, 1996 3,579 West Texas A&M, 1992 where we thrived,” said Ermisch, who was selected as 150-149 victory. championship round featured best-of-five finals.
9  Wichita State, 1975, 1977-78, 1986, 1990, Fresno State, 1984, 1999-2000 3,540 Wichita State, 1992
1994, 2005, 2007, 2009 3,525 Nebraska, 1992

6  West Texas A&M, 1983, 1985, 1987-88,
1992, 1996
5  Nebraska, 1991, 1995, 1997, 1999, 2001

FINALS | MOST APPEARANCES BY TEAMS

24-GAME TOTALS | HIGHEST BY TEAMS

CLEMMER, HANKEY JR. VICTORIOUS AT 2019 ISC

4  Morehead State, 1989, 1998, 2000, 2002 g}e“ Wichita State, 1980-81, 1983-84 Men McKendree junior Breanna Clemmer and freshman Tom Clemmer slipped past Wichita State senior and Dayton title in 2015. “All the hard work and dedication all year long,
1986-95 199 é 2003 2'00 8-10 2'012 5257 Lindenwood, 2013 Hankey Jr. of Webber International each captured national native Sierra Kanemoto in the women's opening semifinalin ~ from August to now, this all comes together, and when it
2015 ' ' ' ! 5253 Robert Morris-llinois. 2013 titles at the 2019 Intercollegiate Singles Championships at a back-and-forth match. After a missed 4-pin spare attempt ~ happens like that, it's an amazing feeling.”

TITLES | MOST CONSECUTIVE

5,103 Calumet, 2013

Poelking Lanes South in Dayton, Ohio.

in the seventh frame, Kanemoto struck on her first ball in the

Women - - Hankey topped Kyle McGrath of Lawrence Tech, who he
Men 27 Wichita State, 1975-79, 1982-92 w Clemmer beat Vanderbilt's 10th 0 need 9 pins and the spare to win. she o_nly got seven, also saw in the team title match in 2019. Hankey started
3 Wichi ichita State, , , omen allowing Clemmer to advance with a 204-202 victory. . A ;
ichita State, 1993-95 and 2008-10 1994-95 2001-02. 2004-05, 2007-10. 2016 5,185 Maryland Eastern Shore, 2013 Jordan Newham for the that match with four consecutive strikes, and while McGrath
Women ' ! ! ' 5 ' 104 Webber International 2 0’ 16 women'’s title while Hankey “She’s one of my closest friends and | adore her, and it was struck on three of his first four shots, he couldn't convert a

2 Wichita State, 1977-78
West Texas A&M, 1987-88

TITLES | EARNED IN FIRST APPEARANCE

Men
Wisconsin-La Crosse, 1975
South Carolina, 1976
West Liberty State, 1977

FINALS | MOST APPEARANCES SAME YEAR
FOR BOTH MEN’S AND WOMEN'S TEAMS

13

Wichita State, 1983-84, 1986-88,
1990-92, 1994, 1995, 2008-10

MVPs | MOST TITLES

5,088 Emmanuel, 2016

32-GAME TOTALS | HIGHEST BY TEAMS

Men
6,856  Wichita State, 2010
6,794 Lindenwood, 2010
6,757  William Paterson, 2008

Women

rolled to a 245-182 victory
over Wisconsin-Milwaukee’s
Matt Hibbard in the men’s
final.

Clemmer already owned
a couple of collegiate
titles as a member of
the Bearcats' teams that won the 2017 Intercollegiate
Team Championships and the NCAA Women's Bowling

hard seeing that happen to her,” Clemmer said. “But, at the
same time, | had to focus on the next task at hand.”

Newham took a 20-pin lead over Karsyn Lukosius of
Fairleigh Dickinson early in the first women’s semifinal.

Lukosius then had back-to-back 2-10 splits in the seventh
and eighth frames, and could not covert either one, as
Newham took a 214-183 victory to reach the final.

In the men’s title match, Hankey started with strikes in four

2-10 split in the second frame. Hankey continued to build on
his 34-pin lead from that point, winning 248-178.

Hankey said having the second semifinal match was helpful
in his run to the title.

“That was a big advantage,” Hankey said. “I knew exactly
what the lanes were doing, | could keep right in rhythm.”

In the first men’s semifinal, Hibbard struck on five of his
first six shots in a 219-170 victory over Robert Morris-lllinois

Wichita State, 1980 Men L Championship. When she made the television show, she of the first five frames while senior Daniel Hanson, who won the 2016 ISC title as a
Buffalo State,' 1984 3 Dan Maclelland, Saginaw Valley State, g’;g} Klve'f)}:g:kgtﬁtgé ;999 said a singles title was one item on her goals’ lst. ;—Iibbard r({J_Eﬁne:ji his filr(s't t\n|110 fre(sjhmanaHilbbard b_lIJiI:] a ?1 ;;l? lead through six frames
Saginaw Valley State, 1991 2007-09 i 6.563 Fresno State, 1999 I the title match against Newham, Clemmer struck on five f;aurgﬁsén:j ﬁf?tr‘ azt:lLeI:ctriI: dttg and stayed clean until the final frame.

Women 2 Rick Steelsmith, W'Ch'ta. Stqte, 1986-87 of her first six shots and held a 30-pin lead through seven work his wav back into the The 2019 ISC had a field of 24 men and 24 women
Wichita State, 1975 Derek Sapp, Western lllinois, 2001-02 * The 18- and 16-game records were established when frames. Both players would go spare-srike-spare to close match. but }Ye would have his who qualified through one of four sectional events held
Webber International, 2010 Women ] ) the event used a different qualifying format. the match, and Clemmer was able to check off her singles- third olpen frame of the match throughout the country in March 2019.

2 Patty Bowie, Arizona State, 1981-82 ttle goal with a 226-194 victory. and Hankey closed by striking ~ Competition at Poelking Lanes South consisted of six
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Kelly Kulick, Morehead State, 1998-99

“My family came in and surprised me the other day and it
was amazing having them here and my girls here,” Clemmer
said, talking about her McKendree teammates. “It's just an
amazing feeling and | really can't describe it.”

in three of the final four
frames in the 245-182 victory.

“This is awesome, and right now it means the world to me,”
said Hankey, who won the U15 Junior Gold Championships

qualifying games to determine seeding for the single-
elimination match-play bracket. Bracket matches were three
games, with total pinfall determining the winner, until the
final rounds, which were one-game matches.
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INTERCOLLEGIATE SINGLES | IscwoweEN

CHAM PI O N S H I PS FI ELD ALLISON HRESKO EMILY TULL MADISON JANACK
College: Duquesne College: Pikeville College: Wichita State
Qualified: Dayton - 6th (1,180) Qualified: Dayton - 3rd (1,202) Qualified: Dallas - 6th (1,181)
. . Season average: 188.3 Season average: 187.25 Season average: 211.75
The 24 men and 24 women that qualified for the 2021 Intercollegiate
Singles Championships were able to advance to the individual national ANA OLAYA HANNAH BOND MARYSSA CAREY
h . hips bv finishi in the t ix at ff ti I Colle_g_e: North Carolina A&T Colle_g_e: Saint )'(awer Colle_g_e: Indlan'a Tech
C amp!ons IpS y Inis Ing inthe Op sixatone 0 OU!' .SEC Iona Qualified:Smyrna - 3rd (1,236) Qualified: Addison - 2nd (1,276) Qualified: Addison - 5th (1,222)
quahfymg events held Apnl 16. Take a look at the qua||f|ers and each Season average: 194.107 Season average: N/A Season average: 199.111
o_f their flnlshl_ng_posmons from sectionals. Each sectional featured a AYRA AMINUDDIN ISABEL ALLEN MEGAN HESS
SIX-game quallfylng block. College: Mount Mercy College: McKendree College: St. Ambrose

College: Wichita State
Qualified: Dallas - 1st (1,277)
Season average: 213.438

College: William Penn
Qualified: Addison - 4th (1,277)
Season average: 201.188

College: Wisconsin-Whitewater
Qualified: Dayton - 1st (1,242)
Season average: 202.647

College: Lindenwood
Qualified: Dallas - 4th (1,233)
Season average: 207.405

College: Notre Dame-Ohio
Qualified: Dayton - 5th (1,239)
Season average: 202.733

College: Indiana Tech
Qualified: Addison - 2nd (1,304)
Season average: 213

College: Thomas More
Qualified: Smyrna - 6th (1,203)
Season average: 210.171

College: St. Ambrose
Qualified: Addison - 3rd (1,294)
Season average: 191.903

College: Okahoma Christian
Qualified: Dallas - 5th (1,222)
Season average: 219.207
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College: Lincoln Memorial
Qualified: Addison - 6th (1,259)
Season average: 218.375

College: Rio Grande
Qualified: Smyrna - 5th (1,207)
Season average: 185.333

College: Calumet
Qualified: Addison - 1st (1,305)
Season average: 214.257

College: Webber International
Qualified: Smyrna - 1st (1,242)
Season average: 192.273

College: Siena Heights
Qualified: Smyrna - 3rd (1,219)
Season average: 184.625

College: Pikeville
Qualified: Dayton - 6th (1,230)
Season average: 186.294

College: Texas-San Antonio
Qualified: Dallas - 3rd (1,280)
Season average: 189.625

College: Calumet
Qualified: Addison - 5th (1,261)
Season average: 198.333

College: Bowling Green State
Qualified: Dayton - 2nd (1,246)
Season average: 217.074

College: Lindenwood
Qualified: Dallas - 6th (1,210)
Season average: 186.913

College: Bowling Green State
Qualified: Dayton - 4th (1,239)
Season average: 206.963

College: Tusculum
Qualified: Smyrna - 2nd (1,234)
Season average: 204

College: Newman
Qualified: Dallas - 2nd (1,271)
Season average: 200.872

College: Webber International
Qualified: Smyrna - 4th (1,212)
Season average: 192.273

College: St. Ambrose
Qualified: Dayton - 3rd (1,242)
Season average: 202.625

Qualified: Addison - 6th (1,213)
Season average: 203.375

BROOKE ALLEN
College: Clarke

Qualified: Addison - 1st (1,325)
Season average: 191.138

BROOKLYN BOUDREAU
College: Arkansas State

Qualified: Dallas - 5th (1,201)
Season average: 202.364

CASSIDY COUREY
College: Mount Mercy
Qualified: Addison - 3rd (1,267)
Season average: 199.792

DAKOTA FAICHNIE
College: Stephen F. Austin
Qualified: Dallas - 2nd (1,225)
Season average: 199.857

EMILY CRONE

College: Martin Methodist
Qualified: Dallas - 3rd (1,223)
Season average: 174.4

Qualified: Smyrna - 1st (1,262)
Season average: 202.333

JENNA LEHRER
College: Momouth

Qualified: Dayton - 2nd (1,233)
Season average: 176.222

JORDAN MUNDT
College: Tusculum

Qualified: Smyrna - 4th (1,222)
Season average: 200.808

KATIE ROBB

College: Delaware State
Qualified: Dayton - 1st (1,282)
Season average: 197.08

LAUREN TOMASZEWSKI
College: North Carolina A&T
Qualified: Smyrna - 5th (1,212)
Season average: 197.64

MABEL CUMMINS
College: Vanderbilt

Qualified: Smyrna - 2nd (1,241)
Season average: 215.913

Qualified: Dayton - 5th (1,183)
Season average: 188.4

PATRICIA ROSALES
College: Prairie View A&M
Qualified: Dallas - 1st (1,281)
Season average: 181.24

REBEKAH LOKER
College: Ottawa-Kansas
Qualified: Smyrna - 6th (1,209)
Season average: 184.393

SAMANTHA MUELLER
College: Marian-Wisconsin
Qualified: Addison - 4th (1,242)
Season average: 192.8

SHALEE BRADLEY

College: lowa Western Community College
Qualified: Dallas - 4th (1,206)

Season average: 184.568

VICTORIA GIARDINA
College: Lawrence Tech
Qualified: Dayton - 4th (1,188)
Season average: 209.615

*Season averages were reported from
collegebowling.bowl.com.







